The population of the study includes all the non teaching staff of American University of 

Nigeria. The population is Drawn from both the university section and Abti primary and 

secondary school section. This included the 150 senior staff and 600 junior staff members; 

Making the whole population for the study to be nine hundred and ninety one (991) staff 

members. 

3.3 Sample of the Study 

The sample of this work research included two hundred and forty (240) respondents 

which were selected from the AUN which represented 30% of the entire population of the area 

of study. These included—Top management, middle class and the lower class.

[...]

It will also present the major findings of the research based on the research question 

that were presented in chapter one. Tables were drawn to present the result based on the 

research questions. 

4.1 Data Presentation 

The researcher distributed two hundred and forty questionnaires to the respondents in 

study area; only two hundred and twenty seven (227) questionnaires were properly filled and 

returned. The remaining thirteen were either lost in transition or were not properly filled and 

were invalid. Hence, the researcher worked with 227 respondents which represent 95 percent 

of the whole questionnaires distributed.